

No. 23-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives of the
State of Idaho, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

APPLICATION FOR STAY OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

Daniel W. Bower
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, ID 83686
(208) 345-3333
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

William C. Duncan
Counsel of Record
1868 N. 800 E.
Lehi, UT 84043
(801) 367-4570
billduncan56@gmail.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
1. <i>EMTALA</i>	5
2. <i>Idaho Abortion Law</i>	5
B. Procedural History	7
1. <i>The Complaint</i>	7
2. <i>Opinion Below</i>	8
3. <i>Motions to Reconsider</i>	9
4. <i>Reconsideration Order</i>	11
5. <i>Appeal and Motions to Stay</i>	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE IDAHO LEGISLATURE WILL BE IRREPARABLY INJURED WITHOUT A STAY.....	14
II. THE IDAHO LEGISLATURE HAS A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	15
A. EMTALA Cannot Preempt Section 622	15
1. <i>Settled principles shape the issue of preemption</i>	15

2. <i>Section 622 does not “directly conflict” with EMTALA</i>	16
3. <i>EMTALA cannot preempt Idaho law under the Medicare Act</i> ...	18
4. <i>The District Court misjudged EMTALA’s preemptive scope</i>	19
B. EMTALA Does Not Mandate Abortion	20
1. <i>The District Court badly misread EMTALA</i>	20
2. <i>The District Court violated the major questions doctrine—or at least the ordinary rules of statutory construction</i>	23
C. The District Court Likewise Misconstrued Section 622.....	26
D. Enjoining Section 622 Because of EMTALA is Unconstitutional... 28	
1. <i>The preliminary injunction violates the Tenth Amendment</i>	28
2. <i>The decision below violates the Spending Clause</i>	30
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2, 14
<i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	24
<i>Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 998 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Group Hosp. Med. & Surg. Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	31
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	7
<i>Bernhardt v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	23, 24, 25
<i>Bryan v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996)	17–18
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys./West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16, 19, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	16

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 14, 28, 29, 32, 35
<i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 19
<i>Eberhardt v. Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	24
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Golden v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 448 (2017)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Keams v. Tempe Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Com’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	26
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	2, 14, 31, 33
<i>McCall v. PacifiCare of Cal., Inc.</i> , 21 P.3d 1189 (Cal. 2001)	19
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	14

<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	23, 24
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	2, 4, 12, 13, 31, 34
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	31
<i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc’y v. Marconis</i> , 942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991)	18–19
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Lit.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	11, 27, 28, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 532 P.3d 801 (Idaho 2022)	6, 28
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6, 14, 28
<i>Root v. New Liberty Hospital Dist.</i> , 209 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	24

<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	31
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	32
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	32, 34
<i>U.S Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preserv. Assn.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	23, 30
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	23, 24, 25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	15
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. CONST. art. III	10
U.S. CONST. art. VI	7, 9, 10, 29, 32–34
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	4, 10, 30, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. X	4, 10, 28, 29
Statutes and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395	1, 3, 15, 18–20, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b) 2, 3, 5, 21, 22, 26, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1) 3, 5, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2) 3, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1) 3, 10, 21, 22, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3) 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f)1, 3, 8, 15, 16, 18, 19, 33

H.B. 374, 67th Leg., 1st Sess. (Idaho 2023) 7, 27

H.R. 8296, 117th Cong. (2022) 25

S. 4132, 117th Cong. (2022)..... 25

IDAHO CODE § 18-604(1)..... 6, 27

IDAHO CODE § 18-622 1, 5–9, 11, 12, 14–16, 18–20, 23, 26–32, 34

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(1)(a) (repealed) 6

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(2)..... 7, 9, 27, 28

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(3) (repealed) 9

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(4)..... 6, 27

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(5)..... 6, 27

IDAHO CODE § 67-465 7

Other Authorities:

CMS Center for Clinical Standards and Quality, QSO-22-22-Hospitals
("Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients who are Pregnant or
are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss") (July 11, 2022) 7–8

Exec. Order No. 14,076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (Jul. 8, 2022) 8

Letter from Secretary Becerra to Health Care Providers (July 11, 2022) 31
